
District 5 CER.TJJFJCAT!EfJF HIGHWA.Jf MlllEAGJE 
-----Certtcode 0406-0 r ENDING JFEBRUARY HJ, 2018 

!Fill outform, make and file copy with tlue Town Clerk, and mail ORIGINAJL, beforeJFebruary 20, 2018 to: 
Vermor1t Agency of Transportation, Division of Policy, Planning and lntermodal Development, Mapping Section 
One J.Vational Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. 

We, the members of the leg_islative body of ESSEX in CHITTENDEN County 

on an oath state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Statutes Annotated, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is asfollows: 

-PART I - CHANGES TOTALS - Please fill in and calculate totals. 

Town Previous Added . Subtracted Scenic 
Highways Mileage Mileage Mileage Total Highways 
D DDDDDQ DD DD DDQ U DODD QQDQDDD DD DU U 80 D IUD DDDDDDDDDD DD DD DB IDDDDDDDDD D DD DD D. BOD DD ODD DD DDDDID DD a·D DD IDDDDO DDDDUOD,DOD DD-DODD DODD ODD D DOD DD D BDIDDIDID ODD DD DD DD 

Class J 0.000 o .- oca O. ()cc., p. Ooo 0.000 

Class2 10.830 0 J.,C,O t:J.t:JOO /0.83o 0.000 

Class3 64.85 tJ.1-T~. ~. OCit!) {,€. l 2~ 0.000 

State Hfghway 22.312 ~.b&o t:).oCO 0.000 

Total 97.992 D, '27'$ o.c.eo 0.000 

* Class 1 Lane 0.000 C).000 c::,.c,oo O.e..>o 

* Class 4 3.40 0.000 o,.oc,o "3 .40. 0.000 

* Legal Trail 0.50 c,.ooc, C>.600 0 .~o 
* Mileage for Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART 11- INFORMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. ~ote'i> oric\ f:\' \e..o.:\:e-, 
rou-t1c\',req_ O 1 l(., 'M\~1 

1. -NEW IDGHWAYS: Please attach Selectmen's "Certificate of Completion and Opening". 2>/ 2. l- lw\ ~ • 
FreemanWoodsRoad(Sta16+86to20+24) 0,O<omi TM-&02.. } . ded' 
Stonebrook Circle (Sta 46+81 to 54+17) 0.0T mi -i-H-cgol o. i:~· f("'\I, roof") O 

1 
• 

. Evergreen Drive (Sta. 15+65 to 19+55) 0; 1+ t('\
1

1 T~ -iot \--o ne.Q.re~+ C. ("f'\I. 

2. DISCONTINUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes of meeting). 

3. RECLASSIFIED/REMEASURED: Piease attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes ~f meeting). 

4. SCENIC !fIGHWAYS: Please attach a copy of ort!,er designating/discontinuing Scenic HigJ,ways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Check box and sign below. / J 

. PART III - SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectmen/ Aldermen.I Trustees Signatures: 

T/CJV Clerk Signature: Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL and return it for Transportation signature. 

: Signed copy will he returned to TICIV Clerk. 

APPROVED: - DATE: t//i(t:J/zb/8 
Representati 



.... 

Received 

MA~ 07 2018 
Polley, Planning & lntermodal 

Development Division 



TH-802 

~EEMAN WOODS 

ESSEX 
U.C. 

(0406-2) 

0.06 mi CL3 TH-802 (Freeman Woods) extended 
+0.07 mi CL3 TH-807 (Evergreen Dr) new road 
+ 0.14 mi CL3 TH-808 (Stonebrook Cir) new branch of circle 

Mileage Certificate Changes 2018 
ESSEX (ESSEX CENTER U.C.) 

Mapping Section (0406-2) 

N 

A 
Division of Policy and Planning 
Vermont Agency of Transportation -- April 4, 2018 



~YERMONT 
State of Vermont , 
Division of Policy and Planning - Mapping Section 
1 National Lffe Drive 
Montpelier, VF 05633-5001 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov 

Chair, Selectboard 
Essex 
c/o Town Clerk 
81 Main St 
Essex Junction, VT 05452-3209 

To Town Clerk and Selectboard: 

..) 

Telephone: 802-828-2600 
Fax:802-828-2334 
Email: johnathan.croft@vermont.gov 

March 9, 2018 

Agency of Transportation 

In early January, the Vermont Agency of Transportation mailed the annual Certificate of 
, Highway Mileage to you for completion and return. To date, your town's certificate has not 

been received. We use this certificate to confirm hjghway mileage for the purpose of 
allocating state aid for town roads. If we do not receive a completed mileage certificate 
from you by March 31, we will assume there are no changes fro'm last year's certificate and 
state aid will be based on those mileages. 

The completed mileage certificate should be returned to: 
Vermont Agency of Transportation 
PPIDD - Mapping Section 
1 National Life Drive 
Montpelier, VT 05633-5001 

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments regarding the Mileage 
Certificates or the process. I can be reached via telephone at (802) 828-2600 or via 
email at johnathan.croft@vermont.gov. 

Sincerely, 

Johnathan Croft 
AOT GIS Database Administrator 

JFC/kg 

cc: Mileage Certificate File 



TOWN 
MANAGER 

TOWN OF ESSEX 
VERMONT 

81 MAIN STREET, ESSEX JUNCTION, VERMONT 05452 
Fax: 878-1353· E-mail: manager@essex.org • Website: www.essex.org 

March 02, 2018 

Vermont Agency of Transportation 
Attn: Kerry Alley, Mileage Certificate Specialist 
Division of Policy, Planning and Intermodal Development 
Mapping Section 
1 National Life Drive 
Montpelier, Vermont 05633-5001 

Re: 2018 Highway Acceptance 

Dear Ms. Alley, 

The Town of Essex has enclosed our 2018 Certificate of Highway Mileage, Certificate of 
Completion and Opening, and other documentation describing the section of the Class III 
Town Highways that have been accepted, Freeman Woods Road, Evergreen Drive, and 
Stonebrook Circle. 

Please feel free to contact the Public Works office if you have any questions or comments 
after review of the information submitted. 

Aaron Martin, P.E., 
Utilities Director/ Town Engineer 

CC: Evan Teich, Town Manager 
Susan McNamara - Hill, Town Clerk 
Dennis Lutz, P .E., Public Works Director 
Shannon Lunderville, GIS Coordinator 
File 

Attachments 

PARKS AND COMMUNITY 
RECREATION DEVELOPMENT 

PUBLIC 
WORKS 

ASSESSOR FINANCE TOWN CLERK LIBRARY 

879-0313 

POLICE 

878-8331 



CJER1fJfJFJ[CA1rJE of <COMJP1LJE'JI'Jr((J)N mmd1 ({JJP>EfflN<G 
of a filGJB[W AY for PlUBJLJf C 'JI'RA VEJL 

s\;_S;M - rJ\c.)J,1M.d ti\- tb1 l , ·70 ~ JJ Clerk of the ·w {_µ rJ 
-,c-,e.L-rl<~'s-?':N~am=e-:-) _,_.__-=-'-'=-.:=-. ...:..=....;:-.....:....!..._:..J1-L-.----" (Clty/TownNillage) (City/TownNlllage) 

C,-s'SJ;.)( , Vermont 
-(C-[ty-rr,e-. o-wnM--:--::-:,1/a-"'g.::_e N::--:-a-m-=:e):-=-....:......:=---------' 

of 

V'frans Use 0.rnly 
Certificate Year: ~\I 
Highway Class: -3-

Town Highway#: 90.2.. 
Mileage: ~ 

Pursuant to Title 19, V.S.A., Chapter 7, this is to certify that the following described section of Class 3 
C (1,2,3 or4) 

Highway in the '"JCJL,V ;J of t:-- ~~-51;.X was COMPLETED AND OPENED 
· (City/TownNllfage) (Cityffown/Viflage Name) 

FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL on fY/ 14 Y i 7 ,, -Z6 / t,_ 
(Month - Day) (Year) 

DESCRIPTION OF RJGHT OF WAY: 
(Include road name and intersecting town.highway numbers). 

Fireem~um Woods Rmntdl 
(Sta. ]. 6+86 to 20+ 24) 

Beginning at the end of Freeman Woods Road, (TH #802), extending from the terminus 
of the existing road, for a distance of approximately 338.0' (0.064 miles) to a cul de sac 
with grass island. See attached deed description and "drawing. 

andasshownonaHighwayMapofthe ·--z-?.;t.A,,/J of /3-1'5£)( 
(Cily/TownNillage) ---+=-~-=-(:-::C:;:...lty=rrow~nNC"':'.i::'.""ffa-ge...,.N,-am_e..,...) -----~ 

dated __ ___,.. ______ ___. ___ ....,, and filed in Book ____ on page of the Records of 
(Month - bay) (Ye_!O (Book#) 

the --mL,v~ of E~-Sex bythe ·-7lJ,tA--.,U 
(CityrrownNillage) (CftyrrownNiffage Name) {8tym;wnMllage) 

incorporated herein by reference and attested to on said niap by said ·-z?,{A..J-µ 
(City/TownNilfage) 

(Page#) 

Clerk.of said 

Clerk. 

Z?>~A./ 
(CilyrrownNillage) 

Dated at __ E_5_:S_6._-_x ______ County of ___ ......;C.=--..:_11_/_JT._~_,._'l_~_~_=-_w __ and State ofVennont, 
(C!ty/TownNilfage Name) 

this Z-6 +-'1 day of Fe.B f}..u_,q,a,y' , A.D., -=-=--~~ 
(Dale - Day) {Dale - Month) 

(Selecfman/Aldermanrrruslee Signature) 

(Selectman/Aldermanffrusfee Signature) 

( nager/ ayor Signature) · ,..-_ 

and the·Manager/Mayor ofthe City/Tovm/Village of l.:::}S&,')(. 
-=c=c11y:--:rr,==-o-wnN--:-ill-ag-ecc"Na...,m....,e)~,.__ ________ . 

BOARD 

OF 

SELECTMEN, 

ALDERMAN, 

or TRUSTEES 

********************~**************!*********************************************************** 

__ · _6~?~s~e~x.__ ___ _._J,VERMONT 
, (CityffownNillage Name) 

~tn~&-~~~~6-~'-~,201~ 
(Month - Day) (Year) 

THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE DESCRIPTION OF CLASS :b IDGHWAY COMPLETED AND OPENED 
· (1,2,3 or4) 

. FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL, RECORDED IN BOOK I ui ON PAGE / 5 OF THE ---ri, W Y'J RECORDS 
, (Book#) (Page#) 

OFTHE ~wVJ., OF 6f2~ ONTHE I DAYOF lk]_6,,,.,,,-h 
cc¥awnNnlage) (CilyffownNillage Name) . (Dale - Day) -,1........:,,(D,:4-a""'ta ~-M'-o""--ni-lh)'-1-T ____ ...;, 

2.ot ,« , AT I -, 3 o · O'CLOCK, ~.M. 
(Date - Year) (llme) (A or P) 

ATTEST: ~ IJC<it/~a-L/4.el 
rk's Name) 

Revision 12/2014 .--1bwn CLERKOF 6~-6?'X ,VERMONT 
(C1ty/TownNfflage) (Crty/TownNillage Name) 



CJER1rIDFJrCA1'E @f <COMJP>JLJE']['J[ON rum.cl (Q)JP'JENJ!NG 
of a IDGJHIW AY forr J?lUBJL][<C '][']RA VEJL 

=-5,_\l __ So_~___.,v\--=--c.--=tJ=->-t\..:c....1M~''-=\l1)\'--'__.....,h_.._· ...... d _ ___,., _·_,_0_~_N __ Clerk of the -~ l.,A./j\./ of 
(Clerk's Name) · (City/fownNillage) (CityfTownNillage) 

=:--:=----::-=---:C=-5_5-=J;'-"-X~------"' Vermont. 
{CityffownNi/age Name) 

V'Frans Use 0111ly 
Certificate Year: ~ 
Highway Class: ..3 

Town Highway#: S O:,. 
Mileage: O, O':f-

Pursuant to Title 19, V.S.A., Chapter 7, this is to certify that the following described s.ection of Class i 
- 0~3~~ 

Highway m the ·;o L4J A/ of i::. S'-5 £ )( was COMPLEIBD AND OPENED 
· ( CityffownNiJlage) (Cily/fownNillage Name) 

FORPUBLICTRAVELon rv\111-'-'j 8 , '2017 
(Month - Day) (Year) 

DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT OF w AY: Eve1rg1reell1l ]])iriive 
(Include road name and intersecting town.highway numbers). (§fa. Jl.5+65 fo :H.9+55) 

I 

Beginning at the intersection of Stonebrook Circle, (TH# 803), extending for a distance : 
of approximately 390.0' (0.074 miles). See attached deed description and drawing. : 

and as shown on a Highway Map of the ·7"c3 t-v/l..) of £ -5 ~ £ )( 
(Clty/fownMJlage) ------(-Ci-ty/T-ow-nMl-,-,a-ge-N-am-e.,..-) ____ ____, 

dated _____________ ___, and filed in Book ____ on page ____ of the Records of 
(Month - Day} (Year) (Book#) (Page#) 

the D-rc;,~tll/ of . E~cx bythe ·7?)1.A..rtV Clerk_ofsaid ·.zb(_,4..;J',J 
(Cily/fown/Vlllage) (Cily/TownNillage Name) (CllyffownNillage) (City/TownMUage) 

incorporated herein by reference and attested to on said niap by said ·70 WAI Clerk. 
(CltyffownNillage) 

Dated at E>s:·-s:~ )( , County of Cflt JT/:IVI/EIIJ and State of Vermont, 
(City/TownNillage Name) 

this 2,~ ra-, day of F-l313J<u&:te..Y 
Dale - Day) (Date - Month) 

(County Name) 

, A.D., -z.o LB 
(Date - Year) 

(Seleclman/Alderman/frustee Signature) 

(Selectman/Alderman/Trustee Signature) 

(Manager/MayorSig ature) · r-_ 
and the Manager/Mayor of the City/TownNillage of ___ ~-=:5=:..·.-~-=-· ______ _ 

(City/Town/Village Name) 

BOARD 

OF 
SELECT.MEN, 

ALDERMAN, 

or TRUSTEES 

********************~**************fa*********************************************************** 

---=€-"-S=--5-=-· -"'--e',..X:"'--_____ ,VERMONT 
. (Cily/TownNiUage Name) (Month - Day) 

:Le> /6 
(Year) 

THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE DESCRIPTION OF CLASS '3 IDGHWAY COMPLETED AND OPENED 
· {1,2,3 or4) 

,FORPUBLICTRAVEL,RECORDEDINBOOK /? ONPAGE /?, OFTHE ~uvt1 RECORDS . _,,,,c-:: (Book#) (Page#) 

OFTIIE -1own OF ~~:;;(&'K ONTHE / DAY OF l'Mtlccfz 

i:: 
~SJJY!TownNiUage) ~ity/TownMUage Name) 0 (Date - Day) 7 (Date - Month) 

~dl / ft_, AT I :- 3 V O'CLOCK, L_.M. 
( e - Year) (Time) . (A or P) 

Revision 12/2014 

ATTEST: ~ ~~.tU«-d-e! 
(C erk's Name) 

~Ul/ CLERKOF ~~6-e'K ,VERMONT 
· (Clty/TownNIJJage) . (City ~Jlage Name) 



CERl'JOF][CA'fE off COMPJLE'fJr((J)N arrn<dl. OJPJENJING 
of a IDG]H[W AY fon- J?UJBlJL][C 1f'RA VJEJL 

/'vcA.a l\n ~ I ~11.Ag•"'- L\·, 1\ ' r~(A/,J Clerkofthe ·7oiA./IV 
-::>:=---(C-1 'e....,..:.wv~s ~Na ... _m-e)...__M_,,,:,:.._;lv;..._zd.,._JJ"'~-. ..... ,=A'--➔n ...... ·· ...... · ...... u -'--_ __,,_ ~ownNlllage) (Cily/TownMllage} 

___ ..=;/:_S_S-=-1;_-.;___;;X'----___ _____., Vermont. 
(Cily/fown/Vilage Name) 

of 

V'frans Use Only 
Certificate Year: 20 I~ 
Highway Class: _3_ 

Town Highway#: jQ8 
Mileage: 0,11: 

Pursuant to Title 19, V.S.A., Chapter 7, this is to certify that the following described section of Class 3__ 
Highway in the ·--,;;,tA-/-,t/ 

(1,2,3 or4) 

£ 5~.5£ K was COMPLETED AND OPENED of 
· ( City/fownNillage) (Cily/To"!'nNillage Name) 

FOR PUBLIC 1RA VEL on /VJ ti 'I S , Z,o , 7 . 
(Month - Day) (Year) 

DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT OF WAY: §foHD.elbi.1rnolk Cii.Ircile 
(Include road name and intersecting town highway numbers). (Sfa0 46+8]. 'Ito 54+ ]_ 7) 

Beginning at the intersection of Stonebrook Circle, (TH# 803), extending for a distance '. 
of approximately 736.0' (0.139 miles). See attached deed description and drawing. 

and as shown on a Highway Map of the ·ro~;<../ of 
(Cily/TawnNlllage) ------(-C~-/T-o-w-nN_il_la-ge-N-am_e_) _____ _, 

dated _________ ~ ____ and filed in Book ____ on page ____ of the Records of 
(Manlh - Day) (Year) (Book#) (Page#) 

the ·-ro IA., A/ of c~S.EX by the ·"72-1.,A..J-/I,/ Clerk.of said "7oVV'7V 
(CityffownNillage) (City/TownNillage Name) (CilyffownNillage) (Cily/TownMllage) 

incorporated herein by reference and attested to on said rriap by .said ·z-o~/'J Clerk 
(City/Town/Village) 

Datedat £:f:St=X- ,Countyof Cf/11Tl:~uo1=~<1 and State ofVermont, 
(City{TownNillage Name) r 

this ·z 6 ·l'h day of d/312 Udt(J, y , A.D., ---=--
(Dale - Day) (Date - Month) 

(S 

(Selectman/Alderman/Trustee Signature) 

(Selectman/Alderman/Trustee Signature} 

(Manager/Mayor Sign ure) · l..r 
and the Manager/Mayor of the City/Town/Village of_~---~~-=--' ________ _ 

(City/Town/Village Name) 

BOARD 

OF 
SELECTMEN, 

ALDERMAN, 

orTRUS1EES 

********************~**************fa.*********************************************************** 

-'---~~:c...=-·~·-_~~-_· ___ __,,VERMONT 
. (CityffownNillage Name) 

_M~<i~r_ch __ l ___ . 2 o 1t" . 
(Monlh-Day) (Year) 

THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE DESCRIPTION OF CLASS -..:3 IDGHWAY COMPLETED AND OPENED 
· // (1,2,3or4) 

, FORPUBLICTRAVEL,RECORDEDJNBOOK.,......_,,.-=&J __ ONPAGE / r (?FTHE -rou1;z RECORDS 
. (Book#) (Page#) 

OFTHE ·4WYJ OF e-/2-5~ ONTHE / DAY OF /21@/'c:_ 6 
· (Cit~ ownNillage) (Cily/TownMllageName) ~ (Date-Day) . .. (Date-Month)-

' AT I ~ P V O'CLOCK,L__.M. . 
----"=1,,.,c-,-....-.- (lime} (A or P) 

Revision 12/2014 

~ ~ 4 

ATTEST: ~tfh'J #~c;M::?-~ 
~w h CLERK OF e:~€K ,VERMONT 

· (CityffownNillage) . (Clly/TownNillage Name) 



Alley, Kerry 

From: Aaron Martin <amartin@ESSEX.ORG> 

Sent: · Monday, March 19, 2018 2:06 PM 

To: Alley, Kerry . 

Cc: 
Subject: 

Susan McNamara-Hill; Shannon Lunderville; Evan Teich; Dennis Lutz; Gregory Duggan 
RE: 2018 ESSEX Town Highway Certification 

Attachments: Evergreen Ave.p9.!L Selectboard Memo.pdf; Stor:iebrook Circle.pdf; .Freeman Woods 
Plan.pdf \ - . 

Kerry, 

~- . dr' 
· So.me.. ~ '10, i ol. ,~ • +Sle 11 a er 1. r ..-

Attached are the survey plans for each of the three road segments accepted this year. I have also attached the draft 
memo I sent along to you on 2/15/18. This memo contains all the deeds and offers of dedication for each road. Please 
let me know if you need anything further. 

Aaron Martin, P .E. 
Utilities Director/ Town Engineer 
Town of Essex 
P: 802.878.1344 
F: 802.878.1355 
C: 802.363.5607 · 
www.essex.org 

From: Alley, Kerry [mailto:Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov] 
Sent: Monday, March 19, 2018 11:20 AM 
To: Aaron Marti,::i <amartin@ESSEX.ORG> 
Cc: Susan McNamara-Hill <SMc·namarahill@ESSEX.ORG>; Shannon Lunderville <slunderville@ESSEX.ORG>; Evan Teich 

. <ETeich@ESSEX.ORG>; Dennis Lutz <dlutz@ESSEX.ORG>; Gregory Duggan <gduggan@ESSEX.ORG> 
Subject: RE: 2018 ESSEX Town Highway Certification 

Hi Aaron, 

I apologize for not getting back with you sooner! 

First I want to let everyone know that they can disregard the" We Have Not Received a Mileage Certificate" that may 
have been sent to the Town of Essex last week. I had someone else in our section s~nd out those letters, and there was 
a delay between creating the list and sending out the letters which I didn't review until later. Sorry about that! 

I do, however, need to request additional information that will help me show the new highways on the Town Highway. 
Map, verify the mileage,,and demonstrate that the additions were made according to the S_tatutory Process. I'm 

\ guessfng that the new highways occurred via dedication and acceptance? If you could provide copies of the warrantee 
deeds showing dedication of those highways, I already have the certificates of opening which clearly demonstrate 
Selectboard acceptance .. Also, if you have surve.y maps of those highways, that would be very helpful to me as 
well. There's always the chance that our methods of.keeping track of mileages (from centerline to centerline as 
opposed to the measuring the lengths of rights of way) will be slightly longer than_ the stationing measures provided on 

the certificate. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to call or email me! 



Kerry 

Kerry Alley I GIS Professional III · 

Vermont Agency of Transpoqation 
1 National Life Dr I Montpelier, VT 05633. 

802-828-3666 I Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov 
http://vtrans.vermont.gov/planning/maps 

Original Attachments of message below: «2018030507'il .. 805908.pdf» 

r• "' I:· :---.-7~--• , .... ~c; • \.'" r ·: - ·- ·--;;.· .~ ·.:. _-· ·;- "' •. ·- .. 

From·:·Aaron·Martin '<amartin@ESSEX.ORG> 

Sent: Monday, March 05, 2018 7:42 AM 
To: Alley, Kerry <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Susan McNamara-Hill <SMcnamarahill@ESSEX.ORG>; Shannon Lunderville <slunderville@ESSEX.ORG>; Evan Teich 
<ETeich@ESSEX.ORG>; Dennis Lutz <dlutz@ESSEX.ORG>; Gregory Duggan <gduggan@ESSEX.ORG> 
Subject: 2018 ESSEX Town Highway Certification 

Kerry 

Attached are the executed documents required to complete the Town's 2018 highway certification. I put hard copies in 
the mail for your use. If you have any questions or comments regarding the attached paperwork, please feel free to give 

· me a call. · ~ 

Aaron Martin, P .E. 
Utilities Director/ Town Engineer 
Town of Essex 
P: 802.878.1344 
F: 802.878.1355 
C: 802.363.5607 
www .essex.org 

2 



Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kerry 

Aaron Martin <amartin@ESSEX.ORG> 
Monday, M_arch 19, 2018 1:25 PM 
Alley, Kerry 
FW: ESSEX Vermont 
20180215145631392.pdf 

S Clfhe. ~ s 1$e.ledboo.rd t--lemo • F ' 
I sent this in to you folks prior to the Selectboard approving the highway certification and the individual certificates of 
opening. The offer of dedication and deeds are found in this attach.ment for each of the three roads. I will send along the 
plans as well. 

Aaron Martin, P .E. 
Utilities Director I Town Engineer 
Town of Essex 
P:. 802.878.1344 
F: 802.878.1355 
C: 802.363.5607 
www.essex.org 

From: Aaron Martin 
Sent: Thursday, February 15, 2018 3:10 PM 
To: 'Alley, Kerry' <Kerry.Alley@vermont.gov> 
Cc: Gregory Duggan <gduggan@ESSEX.ORG>; Dennis Lutz <dlutz@ESSEX.ORG> 
Subject: ESSEX Vermont 

Kerry 

As we discussed on the phone. I am sending the "Unapproved" Highway certification package for your review. We had a 
late start on getting this i~ the que for the Selectboard. We will present this to the Selectboard on Monday, February 26, 
2018. I will be sure to send yo_u a signed copy of our highway Cert with documentation thereafter. 

Thank you 

Aaron Martin, P .E. 
Utilities Director I Town Engineer 
Town of Essex 
P: 802.878.1344 
F: 802.878.1355 
c: 80i.363.5607 
www .essex.org 



Alley, Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kerry 

Aaron Martin <amartin@ESSEX.ORG> 
Monday, March 05, 2018 7:42 AM 
Alley, Kerry 
Susan McNamara-Hill; Shannon Lunderville; Evan Teich; Dennis Lutz; Gregory Duggan 
2018 ESSEX Town Highway Certification 

20180305071805908 Pd.f 

· Attached are the executed documents required to complete the Town;s 2018 highway certification. I put hard copies in 
the ma_il for your use. If you have any questions or comments regarding the attached paperwork, please feel free to give 
me a call. 

Aaron Martin, P.E. 
· Utilities Director/ Town Engineer 

Town of Essex 
P: 802.878.1344 
F: 802.878.1355 
C: 802.363.5607 
www.essex.org 

. 1 



Alley,. Kerry 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc:· 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Kerry 

Aaron Martin <amartin@ESSEX.ORG> 
Thursday, February 15, 2018 3:10 PM 
Alley, Kerry 
Gregory Duggan; Dennis Lutz 
ESSEX Vermont 
20180215145631392.pdf 

Sa.Mc. ~~ 'Se\e.d'board V\l\e.mo. pe\~' 

As we discussed on the phone. I am sending the "Unapproved" Highway certification package for your review. We had a 
late start on getting this in the que for the Selectboard. We will present this to the· Selectboard on Monday, February 26, 
2018. I will be sure to send you a signed copy of our highway Cert with documentation thereafter. 

Thank you 

Aaron Martin, P.E. 
Utilities Director/ Tmvn Engineer 
Town of Essex 
P: 802.878.1344 
F: 802.878.1355 
C: 802.363.5607 
www .essex.org 
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NOTES , 

5TORM LINE: "' C,.ATC.H CM5/N 

WATERLINE 

PATH 

00/LDING 5ETfMC.K 

WATER 5E.RVIC£ 

SEWER: 5ER.Vlc.E. 

UNDER DRAIN SE.RVIC£ 

HYDRANT ANO GATE VALVE 

SMALL STREAM 

STREET LIGHT 

NEW TREELINE 

t ROADWAY ~I~ ARE TO e,e; 116TAU.ED TI-«OU6HOUT 
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ON 5f--EET t71 

.2. SM.rl..ES OF FILL. l"ROVIDED FOR rtOADWAY STATION5> '!)(>+60-~l+&O 
~ OE l"ROVIDED TO TI-£ TOWN ENGIJ,Ecll FILL t.lhT f'A55 
TOWN OF ESSEX SIEVE REQUIREMENTS. A MINIMUM OF 12} c..ot.rAC-TION 
~T5 5HAU.. e,e; PERFORt.ED PEI'. AelOVE 
REFERENC..EO 5TATION5-. 
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NOTE • C.ONTRAC TOR. SHALL 6RADE LOTS H.22 - H27 
SO THAT ~FAC,E. RUN-OFF IS INTERCEPTED e,y 
A GRASS SWALE Al'V DtREC. TEO TO THE STORM 
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,,✓1,,' l \ \ .. ,, """" ESSEX JCT., VT s 6 
,,,,,,,,.,,,, 1"=40' PHONE, 878-9990 PAX, 878-9989 TONEBROOK CIRCLE (47+98-54+32) 

EMAJL: obcaOo/eoryburke.com 
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5TA, 16• 8"113 
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RESIDENTIAL USE 
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8" G 
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4B5 ~+---H----+-------=~:,:-:-_ -_ J.-._ -=_ --::.-f-=_ =_ =_ =_ =_ --=_ ---_ =_ -_ -_ -4Jfi-::::::::-_ -_-j+--___.--_f__"_._.__--=-=_._---=::.:..:.t--__ +-H 4B5 - - -s- -

EXISTIN0 ELEC. TRIC./TV/TELEPHONE LINE 
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52 o, 
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1§ - -

-w-
EXISTIN0 STORMLINE 

EXISTIN& WATERLINE 

EXISTIN0/PROPOSED HYDRANT 

e," SDR 5 PVC SAN SEW R 

r::t-:J£:::::~~d==~L~,2~,o~.=qq=·=ts=, =0=-~0~0~5===ru::==---l------l----JJ 
4B0 ~ 450 

PROPOSED SEWER LINE 

PROPOSED STORMLINE 
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/2" !NV OUT, 48 .56 

CB# 30.5' RT 
5 TA, l/+56.68 
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15" I V OUT, 48l76 

---w--- PROPOSED WATERLINE 

I NOTE PROPOSED UTILITIES ARE SHOWN AS A SOLID LINE I 

475r-----+--------+--------+-----------t--------+--------+----------j475 
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10+00 

FREEMAN WOODS 
PRIVATE PORTION 

10+00 12+59 
PROFILE 

HORIZONTAL '.:>GALE, I" • 30' 
VERTICAL '.:>GALE, f' • 3' 

11+00 

--, _ 
_.,o .__,.._ 
.,,. / '¾:- .... ,,'J' l.121:.N':,SS ~'-,_ , ... 

',/ftHA l \'.,,,' 
''11111\\ 

12+00 6/2/16 REVISED STRUCTIJRE 9 AND 17 GRA1E ELEVATIONS DJH 

4/7 /16 REMOVED SIDEWALKS AND CURBING THROUGH RESIDENTIAL DRIVES DJH 

2/22/16 REVISED SANITARY LATERAL SERVICE LOCATIONS FOR TOWNHOME UNITS 4-20 DJH 

10/15/15 REWSED TOWNHOME UNIT FOOTPRINTS. ADD£D RADII AT PRIVATE DRIVE: TO ALZ FACILITY. EXTENDED S1D£WALK ACROSS TOWNHOME DRI\IEWAYS DJH 

9/B/15 REVISED GRAVEL PATH ON NORTHERN LIGHTS PROPERTY. AOOED MOUNTABLE CURB AT THE ENO OF THE PRIVATE ROAO DJH 

7/7/15 ADDED GATE VALVE AT CONNECTION TO EXJSTING WATERMAIN AND PRIVATE ACCESS DRIVE TO MEMORY CARE FACILITY DJH 

6 16 15 REVISED PER PERMIT TO CONSTRUCT COMMENTS ADDED MOUNTABLE CURB PER TOWN COMMENTS DJH 

6/2/15 REVISE PER STA TE STORM WATER PERMIT DJH 

DA1E REVISION BY 

OAlE ! BlackRock SUR\IEY 
OBCA .A. 1., ~ .,11,tru, 11u11 l-0£Sf-GN---t 

0 RECORD DRAWING 

• FWAL 

□ PRDJMINARY 

□ SK£TCH/CONCEPT Spring WI/age at Freeman Woods :-,21
·
2014 

2013-103 
~~ -------------

302 MOUNTAIN VIEW DRIVE, SUITE 300 "'DR"'•"'~,-'H----1 Q 'LEARY -BURK.£ Freeman Woods Essex, VT ~ 13_103-S!J 

co'-;','J;;e:,,::;;:,•46 a<ECKED CML ASSOCIATES, PLC i--------------------;...::,;.:_:,:.:_:;,.a 
E-MAIL p,oiec•@blackroci<u,.oom P✓O C r.ee1 rn ~ n I A /,'00 ,,..,/,'S Pl.AN SHEET I 

13CORPORATEDR/VE lie I I IQ// VV( u~ 
SCALE ESSEX JCT .. VT 

t :::::- p~'!E;:;8;,,.~ Plan & Profile 
E-MAIL: obca@o/earybur/<e.com 
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Memorandum 
To: 
From: 

Subject: 
Date: 

Patrick C. Scheidel, Town Manager and the Selectboard 
Dennis£. Lutz, P.E., Public Works Director 
Aaron Martin, P.E., Utilities Director/Town Engineer 
2018 Acceptance of Town Highways 
February 7, 2018 

t-,)c/') 
0 (\') ~a. 
§ g-
~ p 
~ -, 
(J1 0-
c;- ~ 
oJ n, 

~~ . 
. . -tJ 

Issue: . · · . . · · . · -X.. i 
The issue is_ whether. or not the Selectboard will accept Freeman Woods Road, (Phase 11), a 11 
portion of Stonebrook Circle, and portion of Evergreen Drive as To~vn Highways, and sign thee---- (2 
2018 Ce11ificate of Highway Mileage. · N· --
All 1l_1ree ~ectio1~s of Class 3 _roads have been folly construct_ed_in accordance with the Town'D ~ 
Spec1ficat10ns for Construction, and are each currently w1thrn the t\1rcc (3) year wananty -+­
period. This acceptance of each of the three road segments is being done prior to the end of the -:s--­
warranty period, because the Town has taken over winter maintenance responsibility. C::/ 

The book and page numbers ha\/e not been included on the ce1tifications for j,01tions orB 
Freeman Woods Road, Stonebrook Circle, and Evergreen Drive. The book and page numbers-l.. 
for each road certificate will be recorded by the · Town Clerk upon acceptance by the 
Select board. 

Discussion: 
The follm,ving roads are recommended by the De.pm1ment of Public Works for acceptance as 
Class 3 Town highways: . 

Costs: . 

1. Freeman Woods Road (Sta. 16+86 to Sta. 20+24) 
2. Stonebrook Circle (Sta. 46+81 to Sta. 54+ 17) 
3. Evergreen Drive (Sta. 15+65 to Sta. 19+55) 

Adjusted Class 3 Highway 

(+) 0.064 miles 
(+) 0.139 miles 
(+) 0.074 miles 

0.277 miles 

Based on last year's State road subsidy, it is estimated that the adjusted mileage will add the 
following revenue. 

Add 0.277 miles of Class ~@ $1,522.051/mile = $421.61 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Selcctboard accept the miles of Town roads as listed and identified 
under the discussion section of this memorandum, sign the individual Certifications of 
Completion and Opening of a Highway for Public Travel and sign the 2018 Certificate of 
Highway Mileage. · 



District 5 CEPq[,JflfJCA'J'E OF Jf-lll<GHWAY JM!l!Jl/2~<GJE' 
[!ertcotle 0406-0 ~ JENDJNG FEBRUARY Jl(), 2(J18 

; Fill out form, malie am/file copy witli tine 'I.own Cler.I,, mu! mail OJU<GJNAL, before February 20, 2018 to: 
-. Vermont Agency of 1'ransportation, Division of Policy, Planning mul l11termod"l Development, Mapping Section 
': Que National Life Drive, Montpelier, VT 05633. · 

W.e, tile members of the Jeg_isln!ive body of ESSEX in CHITTENDEN County 

·o;, an Oflth state that the mileage of highways, according to Vermont Stt1tutes A1111otllted, Title 19, Section 305, 
added 1985, is as follow~·: 

.· PART 1- CHANGES TOTALS - PleaL~efill in aud calculate totab,. 

Tow11 Previous Added Subtracted Sce11ic 
lliglzways Mileage · Mileage . 1l1ileage Total Highways 
I 1111111111 D 1111 i 11 D q 11 811 g O 111, 111, 11 I U I J I I I 11181111111111 D 11111 B 111111111 BB a DI Ba P ~ I If 11110 ID 11 D SIB If 9111,& D n 11 I I 11 11181 D 111 I 8 l 4 q I I 1111 9 I I 11111 ~ a 11 

Class J 0.000 O, Oc:.o O. C,c.CJ /i. DCD 0.000 

Cla.Ys 2 10.830 {,,I_ l,C6 C),OO(J /0,830 
"'..: Clas.v 3 64.85 (}.1-77 ttJ.OCO {:€. I L7 

State Hfglzway 22.312 ~.t.'bo O,c,CC, ·7... l .. ~~ I -L. 

Total 97.992 0 . ·2-7 7 o.ao 1 8 .. 2 ~4 

· * Closs 1 Lane o_ooo C).000 C::,,DCO o.uo 

* Class 4 3.40 CJ.OOC> 0,00D '3 '-1-o 
* Legal Trail· 0-50 e,>,C,OC) 0 .DOO 0 . -S-o 

. * Mileage/or Class 1 Lane, Class 4, and Legal Trail classifications are NOT included in total. 

PART II -INFOKMATION AND DESCRIPTION OF CHANGES SHOWN ABOVE. 

J. -NEW HIGHWAYS: Please t1tttlcl1 Selectmen's "Certificate ofCompletimz and Opening". 
Freeman Woods Road (Sta. 16+86 to ~0+24) 
Stonebrook Circle (Sta. 46+81 to 54+ 17) 

. Evergreen Drive (Sta. 15+65 to 19+55) 
2. DISCON11NUED: Please attach SIGNED copy of proceedings (minutes ofmeetilzg). 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

0.000 

3. RECLASSIFIEl)/REME'ASUJlED: Piease attach SIGNED copy of proceedf11gs (mim,tes ~/meethtg). 

4. SCENIC !JIGJJWAYS: Please attach a copy of or4-er desig11athigltlisco11thml11g Scenic Highways. 

IF THERE ARE NO CHANGES IN MILEAGE: Clleck box mul sign below. / J 

PART 111- SIGNATURES - PLEASE SIGN. 

Selectmelll A/derme11/ Trustees Sigm,tures: 

T/CIV Clerk Signature: Date Filed: 

Please sign ORIGINAL mu/ retum it for Tramporiatio11 sig11at11re. 

AGENCY OF TRANSPORTATION APPROVAL:. Sig11etl copy will be ret1mml to TICIVClerk. 

APPROVED: . _______________ DATE: 
Represe11tatii>e, Agency of Transportation 



CJF1<.'H14'JICA 1I'JE oir' OOMJFfL,J[l:'J['.[ON llllillol OJPJENTI\TG 
of ~Ii HKGJHfW A Y for PiUBlLJIC 'JfRA VE.lL 

_______________ __., _______ Clerk of the _______ of 
(CIE?rk's·Name) (Ci!y/TownNilla;ie) 

~-----------------' Vermont. 
(Oly/Tcwn/Vila~e Name) 

(City/Town/Village) 

VTr:ms Use Only 
Certificate Year: 
Highway Class: 

Town Highway #: 
Mileage: 

Pursuant io Title 19, V.S.A., Chapter 7, this is to ce11ify that the follow.ui.g described section of Class , 
(1,2,3 cr4) 

_Highway in the ____ _ of ___________ was COM_pLETED AND OPENED 
(CilyfTownNillage) (Cityffown/Vi!la~e Name) 

FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL on 
(Month - Day) (Year) _ 

DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT OF WAY: Freeman Woodis Road 
(Include road name and-intersecting town highway numbers). (Sta. 16+86 to 20+24) 

Beginning at the end ofFree1nan Woods Road, (TH #802), extending from the terminus 
of the existing road, for a distance of approximately 338.0' (0.064 miles) to a cul de sac 
with grass island. See attached deed descrij)tion and-drawing. 

and as shown on a Highway Map ofthe-______ of _______________ _J 

(City/TownNillage) (Cily/Towr,Nill;:ige Name) 

dated --,-,-----::--=--------" ___ ___,. and filed iu Book __ _;___ on page --,-____,-- of the Records of 
(lv;cnth - Day) (Year) (Book#) (Page#) 

the------,-,----- of _____________ by the--:=-=----- Clerk of said _____ _ 
(Gity/TownNillage) (Cityfl'owrNil:ase N.ime) (Clly/T ownMJlage) (City(TownNillage} 

incorpo~ated hereii1 by reference and attested to on said rriap by said ______ -Clerk. 
(Cit//TownNillage) 

Dated at ______________ ) County of _____________ and State ofVennont, 
(Cityffowrtl\/ill,ige Name) (Counly Name) 

this--~~-· day of ___ ~ _____ _, A.D_, ____ _ 
(D_ale - Cay) {Date - Month} (Data - Year) 

(Se:ectman/Aldennanffruslee Signature) 

(Selcclmon/Aldermen!fruslee Signature) 

_ (Setedrn·an/Al::lermanffrustee.Sign::111ua) 

(Manager/Mayor Signature) · 

and the·Manager/Mayor of the City/Town/Village of 

(Seleclman/Aldem1arJfrusleu Signature) 

(Se'.eclrnan/Aldem,an/Tru's!ea ·Signature) 

(Seleclrr:an/AldermanfT1uslee Signature) 

-:(-::-:Ci:-lyfT=a-,·,-nNC-,--illa_g_a N-a-m-e} __________ _ 

BOARD 

OF 

SELECTMEN, 

ALDERMAN, 

or TRUS'ITIES 

*************'"******1:****-!-;*-J,•·J:******•:fa*****~"*********·lr********-1:**************1,:******.**********'"** 

----,.,--~--------'VERMONT 
. (Citytrov,n/Village Name) (Mon!h - Day) (Year) 

TIIB ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE DESCRIPTION OF CLASS ___ IIlGHWAY COMPLETED AND OPENED 
· - · · (1,2,3 or4) 

, -FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL, RECOUDED IN BOOK ___ ON PAGE OF THE RECORDS· 
· (Book#) -,-(P-a-ge--,-#.,-) -- -------

OF THE-------,----,:=------=--:----OF ___ --'--______ ON THE ___ DAY OF_=--______ __, 
(Cilytrowru'Villagc) (Cily/TownNillage Name) . (Oale- Day) (Dalo - Monlh) 

, AT ,O'CLOCK,_.M. 
-(D-at-o -.:. -Yo-□-r}-· (Time) (A or P) 

AITEST: --;(~Cl:--P.rk-;-;-'s-;N::-A-m--:e):------------------

Revision 12/2014 ____ CLERK OF ________ ,VERMONT 
· (CilyffownNillaga) (City/Town/Village Name) 



lRREVOCABLE OF.F'ER OF DEDICATION 

AGREEMENT by and between BLACKROCK/ESSEXFW, LLC, hereinafter referred to as the 

110wner11
1 and the TOWN OF ESSEX, hereinafter referred to as the 11Municipality". 

W,-I T NE S S .E T H: 

\VHfJREAS, the :rown of Essex Planning Commission granted master p1an and site plan approval 

as evidenced by its Findings and Conditions dated October 9, 2014 for:lhe planned community known as 

Spring Vi11age at Freeman Woods; nnd 

WHEREAS,'the approv::il ofthe To\vn ofEssex Planning Commission contained the condition 

. that the Owner submit a Warranty Deed for the segment of roadway depicted on the approved plat of 

land, which segment shall be a continuation of the existing Freeman Woods Road, to be dedicated to the 

Municipality; and 

WHEREAS, the above-described roadway segment is to be dedicated to the Municipality free and 

clear of all encumbrances, pursuant to said final approval and plat of land; and 

WHEREAS, the Owner ]1as delivered to 1he Municipality an appropriate deed of convey~nce for 

the above-described roadway segment; 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the final approval of the Town of Essex Planning 

Commission and for other good and valuable consideration, it is covenanted and agreed as follows: 

l. The Owner herewith delivers to the Municipality a Warranty Deed fot· the roadway 

attached as Exhibit A hereto~ snid delivery constituting a formal offer· of dedication to the Municipality to 

be held by the Municipality until the acceptance or rejection of such offer of dedication by tile legislative 

body ofMunicipa]ity. 

2. The Owner agrees that said formal offer of dedication is irrevocable and cannot be 

withdrawn, amended, conditioned, or modified whatsoever, and can be accepted by the Municipality in 

whole or in pait at any time only by formal acceptance by the Selectboard and recordation of the 

Warranty Deed_ in the Town of Essex Land Records. 

3. This Irrevocable Offer of Dedication shall run with the land and shall be binding on all 

assigns,. grantees, successors and/or heirs of the Owner, and may be released only by a written rel~ase 

signed by the MunccipaJity and recorded in said Land Records. 



4. Nothing herein or in the Planning Commission approval shaJI obligate the Municipality to 

accept said offer or to assume any respor.1s ibi1ity or Jiability as owner, or otherwise, of said roadway. 

. Dated at ~<M , Vermont this ,;1. ,+--day of .:J '-'-':-:l,_ , 2015. 

ST A TE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN, SS. 

::A_C_K_R_O_~_K/_E_-:,_~_'"'_L_,.,.Ld-C-' __ -__ _ 

Duly Authorized Agent 

,'-\L-'='--------"' in said County and State, this 2 'it.. day of 'S ,_-.-( , 2015, 
______.,_,.Lt,.Ll.l!,...,,,,.--=-"<S-.µ,::,,='--1.....:...:,.J-,---.-.J Duly Authorized Agent ofBLACiillOCK/ESSl!~XFW, LLC, 
personally ap ared and he acknowledged this instrument, l,y him seu[ed and subscribed, to be his free act 
and deed and the free act and deed of DLACKROCK/ESSEXFW, LLC. 

Boforem0, ~~ 
~ 
My commission expires: 02/10/2019 

Dated at Essex, Vermont this d!.! day of Uv ~L . . +'- y ~ , 2015. 

STATE OF VERMONT· 
COUNTY OF CHITTENDEN, SS. 

TOWN OF ESSEX 

By:r2ut!.~ 
Duly Authorized Agent 

At Essex, in said Co nty and State, this~~day of :S: 2015, 
J...A...J...A-...U.,..\.-,-_.:s..~____,.~-t-s.i=:· ,._.____, Duly Authorized Agent of the TO N OF ESSEX, personally appeared 
and 1e/she acknowledged this instrument, by him/her sealed and subscribed~ to be his/her free act and 
deed and the free act and de,ed of the TOWN OF ESSEX. 

Before me, '19~ 'rDdM i cl, 
No a Public · · 
My :mmission expires: 02/1 0/2019 
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WARRANTY DEED 

KNOW ALL PERSONS DY THESE PRESENTS, that BLACKROCK/ESSEXFW, LLC, a 
Vermont limited liability company, with an office in the Town of Colchestel', County of Chittenden and 
State of Vermont (the "Grantor"), in consideration of TEN AND MORE DOLLARS paid to its full 
satisfaction by the TOWN OF ESSEX, a Vermont municipality in the County of Chittenden and State of 
Vermont (the "Grantee"), by these presents does freely GIVE, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY,. AND 
CONFIRM unto the Grnntee, TOWN OF ESSEX, and its successors and assigns forever, a parcel of 
land located in the Town of Essex in the County of Chiltenden and State of Vermont (the "Prernises' 1

) 

described as follows, viz: · 

Being the roadway depicted as "Proposed extension of Freeman Woods'' 011 a two-page 
subdivision plat entitled: "Subdivision Plat of Lands of Freeman Woods, LLC and lands of Alster 
1, LLC to be Conveyed to DlackRock/EssexFW, LLC, Esi:iex Way & Freeman Woods Road -
Essex, Vermont/1 Sheet PLI, prepared by O'Leary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC, dated January 
28, 2015 and recorded in Map Slide 482 of the Town of EssexLan'd Records and "Easement Plat 
of Lands of Freeman Woods, LLC and lands of Alster I, LLC to be Conveyed to 
BlackRock/EssexFW, LLC, Essex Way & Freeman Woods Road - Essex, Vermont," Sheet PL2, 
prepared by O'Leary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC, dated January 28, 2015, and recorded in Map 
Slide 482 of the Town of Essex Land Records (collectively, the "Plat") .. Also conveyed herewith· 
are all streetlights within said roadway. · -

Being a portion of the land and premises conveyed to BlackRock/EssexFW, LLC by Warranty 
Deed from Alster 1, LLC dated June 2.", 2015 and recorded in Volume __ at Pages ___ of 
the Town of Essex Land Records. 

The Premises are conveyed to Grantee for use for municipal roadway pui·poses. This Deed shall 
act as a bi IL of sale and does hereby convey all improvements located on, over and under the 
Premises, including but not limited to all roadway, sidewalk and recreation path improvements, 
water mains and/or lines, sewer lines and force mains, stonnwater pipes, catch basins, and 
appmtenances depicted on the Plat. 

By acceptance and recording of this Warranty Deed, Grantee acknowledges that it has received 
the necessary "as-built" certifications and test rnsults, and has performed the investigations it 
deems necessmy to accept the above-mentioned improvements iii their "as is - where is" 
condition. 

The Premises are subject to the terms and conditions of the following: 

1. 

2. 

3. 

. Town of Essex, Vermont Planning Commission Decision #PC:2014-30 dated 
October 9, 2014. 

Wastewater System and Potable Water Supply Permit No. WW-4-1304-2 dated 
Februaty 5, 2015 and recorded in Volume 929 at Pages 452 of the Town of 
Essex Land Records; 

State of Verinont Authorization to Discharge Permit No. 3389-9010.R under 
General Permit #3-9010 (Stormwater Discharge Genera] Permit) dated 
November 8., 201 O; 



4. State of Vermont Land Use Permit No. 4C0608-30 dated April 15, 2015 and 
recorded in Volume 934 at Page 298 of the TowII of Essex Land Records issued 
to Black Rock Construction, LLC. 

Reference is hereby made to the above-mentioned instruments, the records thereof, the references 
therein made, and their respective records and references, in fmther aid of this description. 

TO HA VE AND TO HOLD the said granted Premises, with all the privileg(js and appUttenances 
thereto, to the Grantee, TOWN OF ESSEX, and its successors and assigns, to their own use and behoof 
forever; and Gnintor, for itself and its successors and assigns, does covenant ,vith-.Gnmlee, and its 
successors and assigns, that until the cnsealing of these presents, Grantor is the sole owner of the 
:Premises, and has good right and title to convey the same in the manner aforesaid, that the said Premises 
are FREE FROM EVERY ENCUMBRANCE, except as aforementioned; and it hereby engages t:o 
·w ARRANT and DEFE.ND the same against all lawfu I claims whatever, except as aforementioned .. 

IN WJTNESS WHEREOF, BLACKROCK/ESSEXFW, LLC, has set its hand and seal by its 
Duly Authorized Agent this 2t.,tr,,. day of 5"~ , 2_015. 

STATE OF VERMONT 
COUNTY OF CIDTTENDEN, SS. 

Duly Authorized Agent 

On this 2{,-r,,.._ day of ~ lm •. (,_ , 2015, personally appeared A,~ 4 .. ~~r , 
Duly Authorized Agent of BLACKROCJ(!ESSEXFW, LLC, to me known to be thpe;;;; who 
exec-uted the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged this instrument, by him signed, to be hi8 free act 
and deed and the free act and deed ofDLACICROCK/ESSEXFW, LLC. 

<928U~vlil"YI> 

/r7 Before me, _ ___.~...,_ ____________ _ 
N¢f1ry Public 

"-;?.~Jt..~ 
Notary commission issued in Chittenden County 
My commission expires: 2/10/19 
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(CJERJI'l[]rlfCArf_E o-f COMJP'JLJE1'KON 2.1lill1dl OJPENlfNG 
of ~1 JHIJ[GJHIWAY foic JPlJJ8ULJf<C TJRA VJEJL 

--------~-------- ________ Clerk of the ________ of 
(Cilyffown,Village} (City/TownNillaae) (Clerk's Name) 

Vennont~ 
-{C-ity--c/T=-o-wn-,-c-JVil,.....eg-e-:-:N-am-e-:--) _________ ___,, 

VT-cans Use Only 
Certificate Y car: 
· ·Highway Class: 

Town Highway#: 
Mileage: 

Pursuant to Title 19, V.S.A., Chapter 7, this is to ceiiify that the foHowiLig described section of Class __ 
(",,2,3 or4) 

_Highway in the _____ of ____________ was COMPLETED AND OPENED 
( City/TownNill.:i!;C) (City/TownMllage Nam~) 

FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL on -----=----,------~ ---=--,-...---
(Mon1h - Day) (Yem} 

DESCRIPTION OF R[GHT OF WAY: 
(Include road name and intersecting town highway numbers). 

Stonebrook Cfrcle 
(Sta. 46+81 to 54+.t 7) 

Beginning at the intersection of Stonebrook Circle~ (TH# 803), extending for a distance 
of approximately 736.0' (0.139 miles). See attached deed description and drawing.· 

and as shown on a Highway Map of the-----,,----- of _______________ _,. 
(Cilyrrown/Vitlage) (CilyfiownNillage N;;ime) 

dated , and filed in Book----'-- on page ____ of the Records of 
~i)______ (Book#) (Pngo #) (Mar.lh - Day) 

the~------ of __ -,--.--,--...,-,-----:-:----,---- by the Clerk of said _____ _ 
(Cityrrown/Village) {Cily/TowrNH:aga Name) (CilyffownNillaye} (Cily/TownNi!lage) 

incorporated herein by reference and attested to on said niap by said ______ ---,-_Clerk. 
(Cityrrown/1/illage) 

Dated at _______________ , County of--,, ___________ ~and State ofVennont, 
(Clly/Town/Village Name) (C-:iunty Name} 

this---=--:--_ day of ________ , A.D.: ___ _ 
(Dale - Day} {Date - Month) (Dale - Year} 

(Se!eclman!Alrlerman/Truslee Signature) {Seleclman/AldennanfTrustee Signatuie) 

{Seleclman/Aldermanrrruslee Signature} (Se'.ect;nan/Alderman/l'ruslee Signature) 

(Se!eclman/A(je,man/TruslP.e Signah1re) (Selectmnn/Jl.lderman/Truslee Signature) 

(Manager/Mayor Si;i:ialure) · · 

and the Manager/Mayor of the City/TownNillage of~--=----,.-----------,-----
cci~1rrownM1!age Name) 

BOARD 

OF 

·sELECTMEN, 

ALDERMAN, 

or TRUSTEES 

********************~**************ft*********************************************************** 

_______________ __, VERMONT 
. (CilyfToYrnNillaga Name) (Monlh - Day) (Year) 

THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF Tl-ill DESCRJ;FTION OF CLASS ___ HIGHWAY COMrLETED AND OPENED 
(1,2,3or4) 

\ FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL, Rl~CORn'.rm IN BOOK ___ ON PAGE~--- OF THE ______ RECORDS 
. (Doak 'II) (Page#) 

OF THE _____ Oli'--,...----,------~' ON THE ___ DAY OF ___ __,..., ____ ____, 
(Cily/TownN~lage) (CilylTownNillage Name) , (Dale - Day} (Dale""'. Monlh) 

----' AT O'CLOCK, _,.M. 
(Dalo - Year) -(TI=im_e..,.)________ (A or P) 

ATTEST: ______________ _ 
(Cle1k's Name) 

Revision 12/2014 ____ CLERKOF ________ ,VERMONT 
· (CilyfTownNillaga) -{CilyffownNiliage Name) 



CiEJR'f]JFirCA 'flE of COM[f2'fL,JE1f1[0N ma,rll OJF'JENJINtG 
of :c~ JHIIG11IWAV fore ]?lURJLX<C TM Vfil,L 

Clwkoffue ~ 
-(C-la-,-1k-,s-N-am-,e--,--) ____________ --(C-ily_IT_o_w,-W-i,-lag_e_} - --(-Ci-ty/f-ow--nf-V-ill-ag-e)--

______________ __, Vermont. · 
{CityfTown/Vilage Naime) 

Pursuant to Title 19, V.S.A., Chapter 7, this is to certify that the followi1ig desciibed section of Class 

V'JI'rans Use Or1ly 
Certificate Year: 
Highway Ciass: 

Town Highway#: 
l\,fileage: 

{1,2;3 or4) 

Highway jn the ______ of ____________ was COMPLETED AND OPENED 
( City/TownMllage) (Cilyffowra/Vilfa[]P. Name) 

FOR PUBLIC TRAVEL on 
(Monlh - Dny) (Year) · 

DESCRIPTION OF RIGHT OF WAY: Evergreen Drive 
(Include road name and intersecting tmvnhighway numbers). (Sta~ 15+65 to 19+55) 

Beginning at the intersection of Stonebrook Circle, (TH# 803), extending for a distance 
of approximately 390.0' ·(0.074 miles). See attached deed description and drawing. 

and as shown on a Highway Map of the ______ of _____ --:-:-~-,-----,----------' 
(Cityfrown/Villag:i) (Cily/Tcwn/Villag2 Name) 

dated __________ . ___ _, and filed in Book ____ on page __ -_ of the Records of 
(~onth - Day) (Year) (Book#) (Pege fl.) 

the _______ of ____________ by the-~-___ Clerk.of said----,~-----,,-------,--
(ci:}"rownNma9e) (Cityfrown.'Village Name). (CilyfTownNillage) (City!fovmNillage) 

incorporated herein by reference and attested to on S?id niap by said ______ Clerk. 
(CilyffcwnNillagc) 

Dated at ______________ _,, County of--:-:,---~---------- and State of Venno.nt; 
(CityfTownNillage Namej (Ccunly Name) 

this _____ day of _________ , A.D., ----'----
cooto ~ Day} (Da!e - Modh) (Dais - Year) 

(Selectman/Alderma:'l/frustee Signature) (Sel9c!111ar,/Alrlermantrrustl'!e Signature) 

(Selectman/A!dermanrrrustee Signature) (Selectman/Alderman/Trustee SiAnat:ire) 

. (Selectman/Alderman/Trustee Signature) (Selectman/Alderman/f,uslee Signature) 

(Manager/Mayor Signature) · 

and the Manager/Mayor of the City/Town/Village of...,..,... _____________ _ 
(Ci!yfrovmNillage Name) 

BOARD 

OF 

SELECTMEN, 

ALDERMAN, 

or TRUSTEES 

********************~**************fa**************************~******************************** 

___________ ___,._,VERMONT 
. (Cily/TmvnNillage Name) (Month - Day) (Year) 

THE ABOVE IS A TRUE COPY OF THE DESCRIPTION OF CLASS _ __:__IDGIIWAY COM:PLETED AND OPENED 
· (1,2,3 or 4) 

, FOR PIDU,IC TRAVEL, RECORDED IN BOOK ___ · ON PAGE Olr THE RECORDS 
(Rook#) ...,.(P-a-ge...,.#-) -- -----,-----

OF THE ..,.,,.,--,=---=-=---:--OF ____________ ON_ THE ___ DAY OF_· _________ _ 
(Cily/TowrJVillane) (Ci!y/Townl'lillage Name) (Date - Day) (Dale - Month) 

. , AT _______ ~_O'CLOCK, _.M. 
-(D-al-e --,Y..,..e-ar~) _, (Time) (A or P) 

ATTEST:-----::=-;---:-:---,-,-----c---------~---cc1ern's Name) 

Revision 12/2014 ____ CLIWK OF-,--_______ ,VERMONT 
· (Cily/TownNi!lage) (CllyfTownNilfage NamP.) 
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IRREVOCABLE OFFER OF DEDICATION 

Offer made this Jl4ay of /Juuusf . 2016 by Pinewood Development, LLC with its 
office and principa] place of business in fh[Town of Essex, County of Chittenden an<l State of Vermont 
(the "Owner',) to the Town of Essex~ a Vermont municipality located in the Coun1y of Chittenden and 
State ofVcnnont (1he "Town"). 

WlTNES~ETI-I: 

WHEREAS, the Town of Essex Plruming Commission, by written decision dated May 25, 2006, 
granted final approval of a 39 lot subdivision north ofthe existing development with entrance on 
Windridge Road (Phase II) based on tho Findings and Stipulations documented in Planning Commission 

Approval PC-2O01-40; 

WHEREAS, the final approval obligates O_wner to dedicate to the Town certain roads within the 
development identified as "Stonebrook Circle" and "Evergreen Drive» on a Plat recorded in Slide #431 of 
ilie Town of Essex .Land Records, said roads to be constructed in segments, and offered in a series of 
deeds, and; 

WHEREAS, Stonebrook Circle and Evergreen Drive are to be dedicnted to tho Town free and . 
clear of all encumbrances pursuant to final approval and as depicted on the aforementioned Plat, and; 

WHEREAS, the Owner has a Warranty Deed of convpyancc to the Town for aforther portion of 
Stonebrook Circle and a portion of Evergreen Drive; 

NOW THEREFORE, in considerntion of the Town of Essex Planning Com.mission Final 
Approval, and in further consideration of TEN AND MORE DOLLARS paid by the Town to the Owner, 
and for other good and valuable consideration, Owner hereby grants and conveys to the Town the 

following: 
/ 

1. The Owner herewith delivers to the Town a Warranty Deed, a copy of\l')hicb is set forth as 

Exhibit "A" attached hereto, said delivery being a fol'mal offer of dedication to the Towu, to 
be held by the Town un!il the acceptance or rejection of such offer of dedication by the 

Town; 
2. The Owner agrees that said formal offer of dedication is irrevocable and can be accepted by· 

the Town at any time;· 
3. Owner or its successors and assigns shall construct the roads in accordance with the final 

approval of the Town; 
4. Owner agrees thatmaintenance of the improvements, including landscaping, shall be its sole 

responsibility prior to acceptance of ewnership by tl1c Town; 

5. This irrevocable offer of dedication shall run with the Jand and .be binding upon the Owner 
and its successors and assigns; 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Owner hereby executes this Irrevocable Offer of Dedication as of 
the date first written above. 

In presence of: 

Witu.ess 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CHITTENDEN COUNTY, SS 

PINEWOOD .DEVELOPl\1ENf, LLC 

·\l-- ~--
By Jit~an J. Ma cotto, Manager and Du 1y 
Authorized Agent of Pinewood Development, 
LLC 

At 'e's~ onlhis)"/\UJdayof ~± ,2016perso11ally 
appeared Brian J. Mar~otte individuaUy and as Manager and duly authorized agent of Pinewood 

Development., LLC and he acknowledged this instrument by him sealed ai1d subscribed to be his free act 

and deed and the free act and deed of Pjnewood Deveiopm. ~-. . · 

. . · Befornme~L ~ ~ 
R.o ~ 1 N ~, , Lv H <:sec.\ c:' 

(Print name) 

· My commission expires: 2/10/2019 



Exhibit 'W' 

WARRANTY DEED 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY.THESE PRESENTS1 That PINEWOOD DEVELOPMENT, 

LLC a Vermont Limited Liabifity Company with its principal place of business in the Town of 

ESSEX, in the County of CHITTENDEN and State of'VERMONT, GRANTOR, in the 

consideration of TEN AND MORE DOLLARS paid to its full satisfaction by the TOWN OF ESSEX, 

. a Vermont municipality in the County of Chittenden, GRANTEE, by these present, does freely 

GIVE, GRANT, SELL, CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the said GRANTEE, TOWN OF ESSEX 

and its successors and assigns forever, a certain piece of land in the Town of Essex, County of 

Chittenden and State of VERMONT, described as follows, viz: 

Being a portion of the lands and premises that were conveyed to Pinewood Development, LLC by 
Warranty Deed of Pinewood Manor, Inc. dated April 28, 2006 and recorded in Book 691 on Pages 

· 40-41 of the Town of Essex Land Records. This parcel Is a portion· of the lands and premises 
conveyed to Pinewood Manor, Inc. by Warranty Deed of Rice LumberC9., Inc. dated April 21, 1958 
and recorded ih Book 60 on Page 491 of the Land Records of the Town of Essex. Being more 
particularly described as follows: 

Being a sixty foot (60') wide strip of land that is identified as a portion of "Stonebrook Circle" and all 
of "Evergreen Drive" on a property pfat entitled, ''Property Plat Section H'' dated 2/22/01 and last· 
-revised on 9/27/04 as prepared by O'Leary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC and filed under Map Slide 
#4~-J1 of the Town of Essex Land Records (hereinafter referred to as "the Plat"}. The strip. of land 
being conveyed herein is more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at a rebar located on the southeasterly most comer of Lot H28 and the southwesterly 
most corner of H29 as depicted on the above-referenced Plan thence continuing along the bearing 
N86°39'31"E a distance 9f 147.23' along the frontage of Lot H29 to a rebar, thence continuing arong 
the same bearing N86°39131"E a distance of 133.20' along the frontage of-Lot H30 to a rebar, 
thence continuing along the same bearing N86°39'31 11E a distance of 3.93' to a monument, thence 
turning to left along an arc with a radius of 145.00' a distance of 83.72' along the frontage of Lot H31 
to a monument, thence continuing along a line N53°34'33"E a distance of 56.43' to a monument1 

said monument marking the intersection of Stonbrook Circle and Evergreen Drive, thence turning 
to left heading S36°25'27'1E a distance of 337.94' to a_ rebar ~long the Evergreen Drive frontage of 
Lot H31 thence continuing S36°2ff27"E a distance of 23.27' to a monument, thence turning to the 
right along an arc with a radius of 230' a distance of 31. 7ff more or less to a temporary unmarked 
point of Stonebrook Circle to be conveyed for next phase of construction) thence forning to the right 
and proceeding 60' perpendicular to Evergreen Drive to the other side of the Right of Way at a 
temporary unmarked point, thence. turning to the right along an arc with a ra'dius of 170.00' a 
distance of 23.47' more or less to a monument marking the right of way, thence proceeding 
N36°25127"W a distance of 40.71' to a rebar, thence proceeding the same bearing N36°25127"W a 
distance of 320.50' along th~ frontage of Lot H20 to a concrete monument, thence turning to the left 
a proceeding N53°34'33"E a distance of 109. 70' to a rebar, thence turning right and proceeding 
N36°25127"E along the width of the Right of Way to a point, thence turning to the right and 
proceeding s53u34'33"W a distance of 28.021 to a rebar, thence continuing S5~1°34'33"W a 
distance of 136.98' along the frontage of Lot H21 to a rebar, then continuing S53°34'33'W a 



distance of 61.12' to a monument along the frontage of Lot H22, 1hence turning to the right along an 
arc with a radius of 205.00' a distance of 61.77' to a rebar, thence continuing along the same arc 
with a radius of 205.00' a distance of 56.59' to a monument, thence continuing on a line heading 
S86°39'31"W a distance of 65.17' along the frontage ot Lot H23 to a rebar, thence proceeding 
SB6°39'31"W a distance of 12·1.07' along the frontage of Lot H24 to a rebar, thence proceeding 
S86°39'31 'W a distance of 111. 73' along the frontage of Lot H25 to a monument thence tu ming 
right a distance of 60.00' to a re bar, said point being the point of commencement referenced above. 

·, 
The purpose of this conveyance is to convey to the Town of Essex all of the remaining portion of 
S~onebroof< Circle that has not previously been conveyed to the Town of Essex and the entire 
portion of Evergreen Drive. 

Reference is hereby made to the aforementioned instruments, the records thereof and the 
references therein contained, all in further aid of this description. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all said granted premises, with all the privileges and 

. appurtenances thereof, to the said GRANTEE, TOWN OF ESSEX and its successors and 

assigns forever to their own use· and be hoof forever; 

And the said PINEWOOD DEVELOPMENT, LLC for itself and its successors and 
. . . 

assigns, does covenant with the said GRANTEE, TOWN OF ESSEX and its successors and 

assigns forever,. that until the ensealing of these present PINEWOOD DEVE_LOPMENT, LLC is 

the sole owner of the premises, and has good right and title to convey the same in manner 

aforesaid, that they are FREE FROM EVERY ENCUMBRANCE, except as aforesaid, and 

except for all easements, rights of way and other rights as may appear of record, provided that 

such exception shall not reinstate any such right~ or encumbrances previously extinguished by 

Title 27, Vermont Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5, Subchapter 7; and Grantor hereby engages 

to WARRANT AND DEFEND the same against an lawful daims whatever, except as 

aforesaid. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal this_~day of 

-------~' 2016. 

IN THE PRESENCE OF 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CHITTENDEN COUNTY1 SS 

Pinewood Development, LLC, by 
Brian J. Marcotte, its manager and duly 
authorized agent 

At ___ _...;.,._ _____ this __ day of _____ ~, 2015, Brian J. Marcotte, 
manager and duly authorized agent of Pinewood Development, LLC personally appeared and 

. acknowledged this instrument, by him sealed and subscribed to be his free· act and deed and 
the free act and deed of Pinewood Development, LLC. 

Not~ry Public 
My commission expires 2/10/2019 

\..: 



I 
WARRANTY DEED 

g'-(9-/~ 

Ori'r;..,'r-J) [)(.Ro .. \_.-kl L,w.nu,,,,-l-1 (ke} 't ... L , That PINEWOOD DEVELOPMENT, 

f/l \ . 1 _ "+ if\JLC en. J rkr\+i lt-tt cce,p2 
~ ~ I d U ~ · C.fl~. r-@IIP) pal place of busiriess in the Town of 

-:::::::_ / I.)) A\ 6(__ te...ff' 1 k fi:.k i'I') RMONT, GRAN TOR, in the 

t,tl (pi,,Jf\ · J t'htv?t. / ~ fl_;_) ' ull satisfaction by the TOWN OF ESSEX, 
_ 1 M1-v-1J) 9--e-c 07--. s_ , , 
t--v I .. r Ir--- ) ~ rNTEE, by these present. ~oes freely . , _ \_ 0 c_. ~{ h . . · ~ v 
Cof I C 5> 1 

" 
1 

· • v' r- ~e said GRANTEE, TOWN OF ESSEX 

~,la,wmD -f{- C ~~y zub..'jllfa= . ~f la.nd in the Town of Essex, County of 

_ . _ .• --..... v• .......... "-'10 1v11vwk, viz: 

Being a portion of the lands and premises thal were conveyed to Pinewood Development, LLC by 
Warranty Deed of Pinewood Manor1 Inc. dated April 28, 2006 arid recorded in Book 691·on Pages . 

r 40-41 of the Town of Essex Land Records. This parcel is a portion of the lands and premises 
conveyed to Pinewood Manor, "Inc. by Warranty Deed of Rice Lumber Co., Inc. dated April 21, 1958 
and recorded in Book 60 on Page 491 of the Land Records of the Town of Essex. Being more 
particttlarly described as follows: 

Being a sixty foot (60') wide strip of land that is identified as a portion of "Stonebrook Circle" and a 
portion of "Evergreen Drive" on a property plat entitled, "Property Plat Section H1' dated 2/22/01 and 
last revised on 9/27(04 as prepared by O'Leary-Burke Civil Associates, PLC and filed under Map 
Slide #431 of the Town of Essex Land Records (hereinafter referred to as "the Plat"). The strip of . 
land being conveyed herein is more particularly described as follows: 

Commencing at a rebar b
1
etween the frontage of Lots H28 and H29 marked on sketch (portion of 

property plat) as POC (Point of Commencement), thence continuing along a bearing N86°39'31''E 
a:distance .of 147.23' along the frontage-of Lot H29 to a rebar1 thence continuing along the same 
bearing . N86°39'31"E a distance of 133.20' along the frontage of Lot H30 to a rebar, thence 
continuing along the same bearing N86°39'31"E a distance of 3.93' to a monument, thence tl!lrning 
to left along an arc with a radius of 145.00' a distance of 83.72' along the frontage of Lot H31 to a 
monument, thence continuing along a line N53°34'3311E a distance of 56.43' to a monumen't, said 
monument marking the intersection of Stonebrook Circle and Evergreen Drive, thence turning to 
left heading ~36°25'2T'E a distance of 337.94' to a rebar along the Evergreen Drive frontage of Lot 
H31 thence continuing S36°25'27 11E a distance of 23.27' to a monument, thence turning lo the right 
along a~ arc with a radius of 230' a distance of 31. 75' more or fess to a temporary unmarked point 
of Stonebrook Circle to be conveyed for next phase of construction, thence turning to the right and 
proceeding 60' perpendicular to Evergreen Drive to the other side of the Right of Way at a 
temporary unmarked point, thence turning to the right along an arc with a radius of 170. 00' a 
distance. of 23.4 7' more or less to a monument marking ihe right of way, thence proceeding 
N36°25'27''W a distance of 40. 71' lo a re bar, thence proceeding the same bearing N36°25'27"W a -



distance of 320.50' along the frontage of Lot t-120 to a concrete monument, thence turning to the left 
a proceeding N53"34'33"E a distance of 109.70' to a rebar, t11ence turning right and proceeding 
N36°.25'27"E along the width of the Right of Way to a point, thence turning to the right and 
proceeding S53°34'33"W a distance of 28.02' to a rebar, thence continuing S53°34'33"W a 
distance of 136.98' along the frontage of Lot H21 to a rebar, then continuing S53°34'33"W a 

. distance of 61.12' to a monument along the frontage of Lot H22, thence turning to the right along an 
arc with a radius of 205.00' a distance of 6'1.77' to a rebar; thence cor.itinuing along th.e same arc 
with a radius of 205.00' a distance of 56.59' to a monument, thence continuing on a line heading 
S86°39'31"W a distance of 65.17' along the frontage of Lot H23 to a rebar, thence proceeding 
S86°39'31"W a distance of 121.07' along the frontage of Lot H24 to a rebar, thence proceeding 
S86°39'31 "W a distance of 98.12'. along the frontage of Lot H25 to an unmarked point, thence 
turning to the right across the Right of Way of Stonebrook Circle N68°22'131'W a distance of 60.00' 
to a rebar, said point being the POC (Poililt of Commencement) referenced above. 

The purpose of this conveyance is to convey to the Town of Essex a further portion of 
Stonebrook Circle that has not previously been conveyed to the Town of Essex and a 
portion of Evergreen Drive. 

Reference is hereby made to the aforementioned instruments, the records thereof and the 
references therein contained, all fn further aid of this description. 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD all said granted premises, with all the privileges and 

appurtenances thereof, tq the said GRANTEE, TOWN OF ESSEX and its successors and 

assigns forever to their own use and behoof forever; 

And the said PINEWOOD DEVELOPMENT, LLC for itself and its successors and 

assigns. does covenant wlth the said GRANTEE, TOWN OF ESSEX and its successors and 

assigns forever, that until the ensealing of these present PINEWOODDEVELOPMENT, LLC is 

the sole owner of the premises, and has good right and title to convey the same in manner 

aforesaid,· that they are FREE FROM EVERY ENCUMBRANCE, except as aforesaid, and 

except for all easements, rights of way and other rights as may appear of record, provided that 

such exception shall .not reinsta_te any such rights or encumbrances previousfy extinguished by 

Title 27, Vermont Statutes Annotated, Chapter 5, Subchapter 7; and Grantor hereby engages 

to WARRANT AND DEFEND t~e same against all lawful claims whatever, except as 

aforesaid. 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we hereunto set our hand and seal th.is J!l!!-_ day of 

. tiMj«St , 2016. ' . 

E7l\P_ttN~. 

STATE OF VERMONT 
CHITTENDEN COUNTY, SS 

-~=-=--ll\.--J-=--t-~~~ 

Pine ood Dev pment. LLC, by 
Brian J. Marcot e, its manager and duly 
authorized agent 

At' Es~ this,~~~\=> day of C1-tGYY.,+· , 2016, Brian J. Marcotte, 
manager and duly at:Jthorized agent of Pinewood Development, LLC personally appeared and 
acknowledged this lnstrurryent, by him sealed and subscribed to be his free act and deed and 

the free act and deed of Pinewood Devt:J8l:w • ~ 

Notary Public 
My commission expires 2/10/2019 


